Corr. 1 23 09

03-18-2009



OMB Callection 0851-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) 103552802

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

3. DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
itates Patent and	Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(iss)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
Snack IP Holdings, Inc.	Name: Snack Alliance, Inc.  Internal		
Individual(s)	General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Other  Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes  No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jane Eckels	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: <u>Davis Wright Tremaine LLP</u> Street Address: <u>701 W. Eighth Avenue, Suite 600</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed		
City: Anchorage	8. Payment Information:		
State: AK Zip: 99501  Phone Number: (907) 257-5344  Fax Number: (907) 257-5399  Email Address: janeeckeis@dwt.com	Deposit Account Number <u>040258</u> Authorized User Name Kristine Exfe		
9. Signature:  Signature  Kristing Fufa Dauls Wright Translag   1.8	3/17/09 Date Total number of pages including cover		
Kristine Fyfe, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PAGE 2/3 \* RCVD AT 3/17/2009 5:55:01 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/44 \* DNIS:2709907 \* CSID:206 757 7700 \* DURATION (mm-ss):00-48

# Continuation Sheet, No. 3

Corrective Assignment to remove the CLOVER CLUB registration, Reg. No. 1,549,338 from the assignment previously recorded on Reel 003639, Frame 0197. Assignor hereby confirms the assignment and assigns the entire interest and goodwill.

PAGE 3/3 \* RCVD AT 3/17/2009 5:55:01 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/44 \* DNIS:2709907 \* CSID:206 757 7700 \* DURATION (mm-ss):00-48

# Schedule to Trademark Assignment

# Trademark Registrations and Applications

[	T		1	1
TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APP. NO. OR REG. NO.	FILING DATE OR EFFECTIVE DATE OF REGISTRATION	CURRENT STATUS
1ST PLACE FLAVOR and Design	United States	1,552,129	August 15, 1989	Registered
BETTY LOU	United States	1,024,257	November 4, 1975	Cancelled
CHEESE PLEESERS	United States	2,974,050	July 19, 2005	Registered
CHIPPLES .	United States	1,386,188	March 11, 1986	Cancelled
CLOVED OLUB	Library Chatago			
COUNTRY CRISP	United States	1,341,158	June 11, 1985	Cancelled
COUNTRY CRISP	United States	78/771602	December 12, 2005	Pending
"DIPPERS"	United States	666,096	August 19, 1958	Cancelled
50% LESS SALT NOT A SHAKE LESS FLAVØRI and Design	United States	1,332,461	April 23, 1985	Cancelled
GOLDEN DELIGHTS	United States	1,87 <u>7,187</u>	January 31, 1995	Cancelled
GRANDMA GOODWIN'S	United States	1,095,372	July 4, 1978	Cancelled
GRANNY GOOSE RIPPLES and Design	United States	1,927,608	October 17, 1985	Cancelled
HELPING BUILD AMERICA'S BEST BRANDS	United States	3,006,175	October 11, 2005	Registered
HOD SANDERS' CLOVER CLUB and Design	United States	1,261,052	December 13, 1983	Cancelled
IDAHO RUSS CHIPS	United States	1,504,142	September 13, 1988	Registered,
NOT A SHAKE LESS FLAVOR! and Design	United States	1,327,266	March 26, 1985	Cancelled
PARTY CHIPS (Stylized)	United States	78/173295	October 10, 2002	Pending
PARTY CHIPS (Stylized)	United States	738,310	September 25, 1962	Cancelled
People Dancing in Sun Design	United States	78/542594	January 5, 2005	Pending
POKER CHIPS	United States	78/542526	January 5, 2005	Abandoned
POKER SNACKS and Design	United States	78/542530	January 5, 2005	Abandoned
RED SEAL	United States	1,718,424	September 22, 1992	Cancelled
RICE WORKS	United States	78/795139	January 19, 2006	Pending
RIPLETS	United States	667,801	September 30, 1958	Cancelled
RIPPLES	United States	74/389616	May 13, 1993	Abandoned
RIPPLES ORIGINAL FLAVOR POTATO CHIPS PREMIUM RIPPLE CHIPS	United States	76/208522	February 8, 2001	Abandoned
SALSA LOVER'S	United States	76/414251	May 30, 2002	Abandoned

2

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APP. NO. OR REG. NO.	FILING DATE OR EFFECTIVE DATE OF REGISTRATION	CURRENT STATUS
SMART PACK	United States	74/580331	September 29, 1994	Abandoned
SNACK WORKS	United States	78/795141	January 19, 2006	To be allowed to lapse.
SPORTS BAR SNACKS	United States	78/542499	January 5, 2005	To be allowed to lapse.
SPORTS BAR SNACKS and Design	United States	78/542510	January 5, 2005	To be allowed to lapse.
THIN AND CRISPY POTATO CHIPS and Design	United States	2,501,593	October 30, 2001	Registered
WHIFFEN CHIPS and Design	United States	614,057	October 11, 1955	Cancelled
RICE WORKS	European Community	5412812	October 24, 2006	Pending
LAURA SCUDDER'S	Hong Kong	300318456	November 12, 2004	Registered
HELPING YOU BUILD BETTER BRANDS	Korea	41-2005-1193	January 25, 2005	Abandoned
HELPING YOU BUILD BETTER BRANDS	Malaysia	05000619	January 13, 2005	Abandoned
LAURA SCUDDER'S	Malaysia	4017841	November 12, 2004	Registered
RIPPLES	Malaysia	MA572093	August 5, 1993	Registered
CALIFORNITOS AVENTURA	Mexico	922020	October 7, 2005	Registered
CALIFORNITOS AVENTURA	Mexico	930169	October 7, 2005	Registered
CHEESE PLEESER INFERNO	Mexico	864898	July 1, 2004	Registered
CHEESE PLEESERS	Mexico	845690	July 14, 2004	Registered
CLOVER CLUB	Mexico	845904	July 14, 2004	Registered
HELPING YOU BUILD BETTER BRANDS	Mexico	696632	January 18, 2005	Abandoned
THIN & CRISPY	Mexico	. 666430 .	July 14, 2004	Abandoned
THIN & CRISPY and Design	Mexico	937991	April 19, 2006	Registered
THIN & CRISPY and Design	Mexico	724298	June 22, 2005	Pending
THIN & CRISPY & Design	Mexico	724297	June 22, 2005	Abandoned
XTREME SNACKS	Mexico	840541	April 7, 2004	Registered
XTREME SNACKS	Mexico	840542	April 7, 2004	Registered
HELPING YOU BUILD BETTER BRANDS	Philippines	4-2005-665	January 21, 2005	Abandoned
HELPING YOU BUILD BETTER BRANDS	Singapore	T05/00554D	January 14, 2005	Abandoned
LAURA SCUDDER'S	Singapore	T04/19897g	November 10, 2004	Abandoned

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Snack IP Holdings, Inc.		08/14/2007	CORPORATION: OREGON

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Snack Alliance, Inc.		
Street Address:	1030 West Georgia Street, Suite 1900		
City:	Vancouver, British Columbia		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6E 2Y3		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OREGON		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1552129	1ST PLACE FLAVOR
Registration Number:	2974050	CHEESE PLEESERS
Registration Number:	1386188	CHIPPLES
Registration Number:	1549338	CLOVER CLUB
Registration Number:	1341158	COUNTRY CRISP
Serial Number:	78771602	COUNTRY CRISP
Registration Number:	1332461	50% LESS SALT NOT A SHAKE LESS FLAVOR!
Registration Number:	3006175	HELPING BUILD AMERICA'S BEST BRANDS
Registration Number:	1504142	IDAHO RUSS CHIPS
Registration Number:	1327266	NOT A SHAKE LESS FLAVOR!
Serial Number:	78173295	PARTY CHIPS
Registration Number:	0738310	PARTY CHIPS
Serial Number:	78542594	LOW IN SATURATED FAT TRANS FAT FREE
Serial Number:	78542526	POKER CHIPS

3000000000

TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003955 FRAME: 0991

\$540.00 15521

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Snack IP Holdings, Inc., an Oregon corporation ("Assignor"), owns the trademarks identified in the attached schedule and the corresponding trademark registrations and applications therefor in the United States and other jurisdictions;

WHEREAS, Śnack Alliance, Inc., is an Oregon corporation, having a principal business address of 1030 West Georgia Street, Suite 1900, Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 2Y3 CANADA ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, effective as of January 11, 2007, Assignor assigned and transferred to Assignee, all of Assignor's remaining property, assets and liabilities remaining after dissolution and liquidation of the corporation and payment of amounts owing to Assignor's creditors, including the trademarks identified in the attached schedule, including the corresponding trademark registrations and applications;

WHEREAS, the purpose of this document is to confirm and memorialize such assignment; and

WHEREAS, with respect to certain pending applications filed by-Assignor based on Assignor's bona fide intent to use the trademark in commerce, Assignee is the successor of the ongoing and existing business of Assignor to which such trademarks pertain.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that it has assigned and does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified in the attached schedule and the corresponding trademark registrations and applications, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and all claims or causes of actions related to the infringement of the trademarks, including the right to collect damages for such infringements, the same to be held and enjoined by Assignee, for its own use and on behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Effective date: January 11, 2007

Assignor:

SNASK IP HOLDINGS, INC.

Per: John P. Frostad

Title: | President

#### CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTION

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia, Canada, personally appeared John P. Frostad, President, Snack IP Holdings, Inc., and proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who, declaring that he is duly authorized to do so, signed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Snack IP Holdings, Inc. in my presence and declared the same to be his free act and deed, on this I day of August, 2007.

The Commission of a Notary Public in British Columbia has no set date of expiration but is held during the pleasure of the Lieut. Governor of the Province

(SEAL)

a Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia

HERBERT B. REGEHR
A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

2

Assignee:

SNACKALLIANCE, INC.

Per: John P. Frostad Title: President

#### CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTION

Before me, a Notary Fublic in and for the Province of British Columbia, Canada, personally appeared John P. Frostad, President, Snack Alliance, Inc., and proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who, declaring that he is duly authorized to do so, signed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Snack Alliance, Inc. in my presence and declared the same to be his free act and deed, on-thist day-of August-2007.

The Commission of a Notary Public in British Columbia has no set date of expiration but is held during the pleasure of the Lieut. Governor of the Province

(SEAL)

a Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia

> HERBERT B. REGEHR A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

1552993

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003955 FRAME: 0993

**RECORDED: 01/23/2009**